

	FINISHED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION		Nr D-50		
	DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR FOOD CONTACT			Version	02
				Date of preparation	21.08.2025
				Page	1/5

Name and address of supplier:

Peak Packaging Poland Sp. z o.o.
 Ul. Inwestycyjna 5
 11-200 Bartoszyce
 NIP 743-195-83-26
 Tel: 89 762 02 41
www.peakpackaging.pl

Product description: MET-BLUE LLDPE liquid liner with 2”BSP TE

We confirm that finished product fulfils requirements listed below:

- Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food with latest amendments,
- Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,
- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directive 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC,
- Commission Regulation (EU) 2024/3190 of 19 December 2024 on the use of bisphenol A (BPA) and other bisphenols and bisphenol derivatives with harmonised classification for specific hazardous properties in certain materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and repealing Regulation (EU) 2018/213,
- Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (with latest amendments),
- European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of December 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste (with latest amendments),
- Regulation of 25 August 2006 on food and nutrition safety (Dz. U. 2006 nr 171 poz. 1225),
- Code of Federal Regulations – Title 21 (CFR 21) Food and Drug Administration (FDA),
- BRCGS Packaging Materials,
- All pigments comply with resolution AP(89)1,
- All pigments are listed on the French positive list, Brochure No 1227 and meet its purity requirements,
- The EPDM/NBR rubber used on seals/o rings at Peak Packaging are Food Approved to FDA 177 2600 standards.

According to suppliers declaration we inform that during the production of the film there can be used some of the substances which have been provided with limitations for specific migration, according to declaration we provide the list with limits. Based on food contact declarations provided by raw material suppliers we kindly inform, that the supplied polyethylene film contains dual use additives in which specific migration limits are not exceeded:



FINISHED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

Nr D-50

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR
FOOD CONTACT

Version	02
Date of preparation	21.08.2025
Page	2/5

Number PM Ref	Number CAS	Substance	SML	Dual use substances
10060	75-07-0	Acetaldehyde	6mg/kg	NO
13326&15760&47680	111-46-6	Diethyleneglycol	30mg/kg	NO
14020	98-54-4	4-tert-butylphenol	<0,05 mg/kg	NO
17020	75-21-8	Ethylene oxide	ND	NO
17260&54880	50-00-0	Formaldehyde	15mg/kg	NO
18820	592-41-6	1-hexene	3 mg/kg	NO
18430	116-15-4	Hexafluoropropylene	ND	NO
22660	111-66-0	1-octene	15 mg/kg	NO
23590&76960	25322-68-3	Polyethylene glycol	-	YES
24550	557-05-1	Zinc stearate	expressed as Zn	NO
26140	75-38-7	Vinylidene fluoride	5 mg/kg	NO
39815	182121-12-6	9,9-bis(methoxymethyl)	<0,05 mg/kg	NO
41520	1305-78-8	Calcium oxide	-	YES
42500	-	Calcium carbonate	-	YES
46720	4130-42-1	2,6-di-tert-butyl-4-ethylphenol	<4,8 mg/kg	NO
56486	-	Glycerol esters with aliphatic,saturated, linear acids having an even number of carbon atoms (C14-C18) and with aliphatic, unsaturated, linear acids having an even number of carbon atoms (C16-C18)	-	YES
53650&16990	107-21-1	Ethyleneglycol	30 mg/kg	NO
55910	736150-63-3	Glycerides, castor oil	<60 mg/kg	NO
64720	-	Magnesium oxide	-	YES
62240	1332-37-2	Iron oxide	-	YES
68320	2082-79-3	Octadecyl 3-(3,5-Di-Tert-Butyl-4 Hydroxyphenyl) propionate	6mg/kg	NO



FINISHED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

Nr D-50

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR
FOOD CONTACT

Version	02
Date of preparation	21.08.2025
Page	3/5

71680	6683-19-8	Pentaerythritol tetrakis [3-(3,5 di-tert-butyl-4 hydroxyphenyl)propionate]	-	NO
74240	31570-04-4	Phosphorous acid, tris(2,4-di-tert-butylphenyl) ester	-	NO
74880	84-74-2	Phtalic acid, dibutyl ester	<60 mg/kg	NO
76960	25322-68-3	Polyethylene glycol	-	YES
93440	13463-67-7	Titanium dioxide	<60 mg/kg	YES
80000	9002-88-4	Polyethylene wax	-	NO
83470	14808-60-7	Quartz	-	YES
86240	7631-86-9	Silicon dioxide	-	YES
92080	14807-96-6	Talc	-	YES
89040	57-11-4	Stearic acid expressed as zinc	5 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Aluminium	1mg/kg	YES
Annex II	-	Antimony	0,04 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Arsenic	ND	NO
Annex II	-	Barium	1 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Cadmium	ND	NO
Annex II	-	Chromium	ND	NO
Annex II	-	Cobalt	0,05 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Copper	5 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Iron	48 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Lead	ND	NO
Annex II	-	Lithium	0,6 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Manganese	0,6 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Mercury	ND	NO
Annex II	-	Zinc	5 mg/kg	NO
Annex II	-	Nickel	0,02 mg/kg	NO
-	96-76-4	2,6- Di-tert-butylphenyl	-	NO

	FINISHED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION		Nr D-50		
	DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR FOOD CONTACT			Version	02
				Date of preparation	21.08.2025
				Page	4/5

-	95906-11-9	Tris(2,4-di-tert-butylphenyl) phosphate	-	NO
-	141-02-6	Bis-(2-ethylhexyl)fumarater	-	NO

- We certify that the packaging does not consist any of recycled materials,

- According to tests results (supplier's declarations, global migration tests, microbiological test, organoleptic tests, tests for heavy metal content), we certify that or product is allowed to be used with foodstuffs containing alcohol, foodstuffs containing fat, sour foodstuffs and hydrated foodstuffs,

- contact surface/capacity of simulant: 6,00 dm²/kg

Model fluid	Test condition (time/temperature)	Type of food
10% ethanol	10 days/60°C	Hydrated foodstuff (PH>4,5)
3% acetic acid	10 days/60°C	Sour foodstuff (PH <=4,5)
Olive oil	10 days/60°C	Foodstuff containing fat

Fast test in higher temperature during 10 days/60°C according to Commission Regulation (EU) no 10/2011, including long term storage above 6 months at room temperature and below, and heating up the product to 70°C for up to 2 hours or heating up to 100°C for up to 15 minutes

Substance Statement:

BSE / TSE

Peak Packaging does not intentionally use additives that have a risk regarding Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy (BSE) / Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathy (TSE) / "Mad Cow" in their production process nor use raw materials in which it has intentionally been used.

Heavy metals

We hereby confirm, that in technological processes only raw materials are used with declaration of conformity and according to supplier's declaration do not contain any hazardous and dangerous substances. The content of heavy metals does not exceeded the maximum permitted level of 100 ppm.

Primary aromatic amines

The products do not contain primary aromatic amines that exceed the limits listed in Commission Regulation (EU) no 10/2011.

Bisphenol A, B, F, S

Peak Packaging does not intentionally use Bisphenol A, B, F, S in their production process nor use raw materials in which it has intentionally been used.

Phthalates

Peak Packaging does not intentionally use Phthalates (DEHP, BBP, DBP, DINP, DIDP en DNOP) in their production process nor use raw materials in which it has intentionally been used.

Benzophenones

Peak Packaging does not intentionally use Benzophenones and their derivatives in their production process nor use raw materials in which it has intentionally been used.

	FINISHED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION		Nr D-50		
	DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR FOOD CONTACT			Version	02
				Date of preparation	21.08.2025
				Page	5/5

Melamine

Peak Packaging does not intentionally use Melamine in their production process nor use raw materials in which it has intentionally been used.

Allergens

Peak Packaging does not intentionally use Allergens in their production processes nor use raw materials in which it has intentionally been used.

Asbestos

Peak Packaging does not intentionally use Asbestos in their production process nor use raw materials in which it has intentionally been used.

NIAS

Our raw material supplier and Peak Packaging conducted the NIAS screening on representative film and fitments samples according to following test method PB-308/GC in 95% ethanol for 10 days at 60°C.

REACH

All materials do not contain any substances of high concern (SVHC) including the substances from the candidate list inclusion in ANEX IV of Regulation on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) updated by European Chemicals Agency.

Mineral oils

Mineral Oil Saturated Hydrocarbons (MOSH) and Mineral Oil Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MOAH) are not used and are not deliberately added during the manufacturing process. However, there have been no tests conducted on the presence of MOSH or MOAH substances.

Change control

Any changes in process, formulation or geometry of the products effecting the legal and/or migration levels or influence the interaction between the packing material and the foodstuff must be notified and approved by the customer prior to any commercial delivery.

Finished product

Storage recommendation: 5°C < T < 35°C in a dust free environment away from strong odours, below 75% humidity and away from direct sunlight. Shelf life: 12 months from production date.

We Peak Packaging Poland hereby declare that described article complies with the legislation for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food of the country where the packed product is sold.

We will provide an updated version of this Declaration of Compliance, without further notice, in case of either or several of the following changes relevant to this article:

- A change of the material composition
- Substantial changes in the production that could bring about changes in migration
- New scientific data becomes available
- The applicable legislations are significantly changed
- A new regulation is implemented

Otherwise, the duration of validity of this Declaration of Compliance is 1 year maximum.

21.08.2025

Peak Packaging Poland Sp. z o.o.

Signed by: Kamilla Zięba